
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

JANUARY 21st, 2021 

Community Notice 
 

OFFICE CLOSURES EXTENDED TO FEBRUARY 19TH, 2021 
 

Chief and Council, along with the Senior Management Team, has determined that all Garden River First Nation 
offices will remain closed until February 19th, 2021 with the possibility of an extension.  This includes the 

closure of the Child Care Center, the closure of the JK/SK Program, the cancellation of all student transportation 
services and AIM learning will continue on-line with no in-person instruction.  

 

This decision was made to coincide with Provincial State Of Emergency, the Stay At Home Order in effect and 
Algoma District will remain in Stage 1 Lockdown until this time. 

 

A centralized phone service has been established to answer all calls through the Band Office phone (705) 946-
6300, and relay messages via email to key contacts. In addition, you can direct other inquiries to the following 

locations. 
 

All travel restrictions will also remain in place until February 19th, 2021.  
 
 

Band Office Reception 705-946-6300 

Chief Chief Andy Rickard 705-989-5447 arickard@gardenriver.org 

Garden River Wellness Center Jessica Grawbarger 705-971-4204 jessicag@grhc.ca  

Garden River Housing Emergency Staff Assigned Daily 705-254-9492 gsolomon@gardenriver.org  

Garden River Education Unit Natalie Barry 705-542-6336 adultsinmotion@gardenriver.org  

Niigaaniin & Food Bank Hali Solomon 705-542-9664 hasolomon@gardenriver.org  

The GRFN Food Bank is OPEN 
and can deliver  

EileenThibault 705-254-8318 ethibault@gardenriver.org  

Christine Jones  cjones@gardenriver.org  

Child & Family Services Luanne Povey 705-542-3410 lpovey@grcfs.ca  

Water Department Cody Boissoneau 705-971-1210 cmboissoneau@gardenriver.org  

Public Works Darcy Lesage 705-257-8001 dlesage@gardenriver.org  

Fire Chief Steve Nolan 705-254-8092 snolan@gardenriver.org  

Garden River Child Care Center Ruth Syrette 705-989-5501 rsyrette@gardenriver.org  

ERCD (Including ASETS) Darlene Solomon 705-542-5747 dsolomon@gardenriver.org  

Lands Department Alexis Vanderheyden 705-542-1786 avanderheyden@gardenriver.org  

Pandemic Response Coordinator Tanya Boissoneau 705-971-7833 pandemicresponse@gardenriver.org  
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